
 1 

Inter-Departmental Communication 
 
Date:     October 27,2025 
 
To: Councilman Kevin O’Neill; Chair: Transportation, Infrastructure & Operations 
Committee 
 
From: Jaime Guillen; Director; Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity Department 
 
Subject: Revised CUP Summary for Amendment 2 #: 250922 
 
 
CONTRACTOR:              Olsson Associates 
Address:              1301 Burlington St. 
     N. Kansas City, MO 64116 
Contract #                                    CS220072 / 89008201 / 89005597 / 89008879  
     – N. Brighton Ave. Improvements – NE 72nd St.  
     to NE 78th St. 
Contract Amount:   $592,911.00    ($168,047.50 on Amendment 2) 
Total MBE Achieved:   17% 
Total WBE Achieved:  19% 
 
MBE SUBCONTRACTORS:  
Name:     Taliaferro & Browne, Inc. 
Address:              1020 E. 8th St. 
               Kansas City, MO 64106 
Scope of Work:            Civil Design Services 
Subcontract Percentage:            17% 
Ownership:              Andebrhan, Hagos 
Structure:              African-American Male  Code 15 
 
WBE SUBCONTRACTORS:  
Name:                   TREKK Design Group, LLC 
Address:              1411 E. 104th St. 
               Kansas City, MO 64131 
Scope of Work:             Surveying / Design 
Subcontract Percentage:            17% 
Ownership:              Robinett, Kimberly 
Structure:              Caucasian  Female   Code 27 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 2 

Page 2- CS220072 / 89008201 / 89005597 / 89008879 – N. Brighton Ave. 
Improvements 
 
 
WBE SUBCONTRACTORS:  
Name:                   Leigh & O’Kane, LLC 
Address:              250 NE Mulberry, Suite 201 
               Lee’s Summit, MO 64086 
Scope of Work:             Bridge Design Modifications 
Subcontract Percentage:            2% 
Ownership:              Bush, Amanda 
Structure:              Caucasian Female   Code 27 
 
 
Comments: 
Also formerly identified as CS220063. 
 
Original Contract Amount    $364,198.50 
Amendment 1:    $  60,665.00 
Current Contract Amount:   $424,863.50 
Proposed Amendment 2:   $168,047.50 
Proposed Contract Amount:  $592,911.00 
 
According to B2g, the prime contractor is currently achieving the following 
participation on the contract to date: 
 
Dollars paid to prime contractor by City to date:  $211,235.61 
Dollars paid to MBE by prime contractor to date: $29,839 for 14% MBE. 
Dollars paid to WBEs by prime contractor to date: $58,548.86 for 28% WBE.  
 
 


